Nicholas Terrace and Ore hundred Thirty-ninth Street, May 12th, 1916. 
Hon. FRANK L. DowuxG, Pr'sident, Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York City: 

Dear Sir—There is here~vith enclosed a form of Resolution for an issue of Spe-
cial Revenue Bonds in the amount of Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty-
seven and 34-100 ($17,367.34) Dollars to provide necessary funds for altering and 
equipping the Stadium of The College of the City of New York, and for its main-
tenance and operation for the l,alance of the year of 1916. 

It would be very much appreciated if you would present it to the Board at its

[...]

place of such hearing shall be cnt to us? 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to Subdivision 8 of Section 188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and they are hereby 
requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds in the amount 
of Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty-seven and 34-100 ($17,367.34) 
Dollars to provide necessary minds for permanent alterations to and the equipment 
of the Stadium of The College of the City of New York, and for the maintenance 
and operation thereof for the alance of the year 1916." 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance.

[...]

This request is based on a communication from the Honorable John M. Tierney, 
Justice of the Supreme Court, dated April 19, 1916, a copy of which is enclosed. 

A preliminary plan has been prepared in this office, and it is estimated that the 
entire cost of the work will be approximately Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($3,500). Respectfully, 

DOUGLAS M1:\THEWSON, President, Borough of The Bronx. 
Supreme Court, Judges' Cl.aunbers, Court House, Bronx, New York, The Bronx, 

April 19, 1916. 
Honorable DOUGLAS MATHEWSON, President of the Borough of The Bronx, Municipal 

Building, The Bronx, City :

[...]

and approved by the Board of Aldermen on July 31, 1911, which reads as follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment here-
by approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an 
amount not exceeding three hundred and fifteen thousand dollars - ($315,000), to 
provide means for the erection and equipment of a boiler plant for the Metro-
politan Museum of Art, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, and that when authority therefor shall 

.have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is

[...]

manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, the proceeds 

s 

thereof to the amount of the par value of the stock to be applied to the purposes 
aforesaid." 

be and the same is hereby amended by adding after the words "of Art" the words 
and figures to the extent of two hundred and eighty-eight thousand dollars ($288,000), 
and for the purchase of equipment for Addition "1" to the extent of twenty-seven 
thousand dollars (27,Ou0), and by adding after the word "aforesaid" the following; 
provided, however, that no encumbrances or expenditures shall be made against the

[...]

final contract, voucher or budget schedule, which are to be similarly submitted, unless 
to the case of Departmental employees, such employment is in accordance with sched-
ules approved by said Board; the amendment herein, having the effect of rescinding 
twenty-seven thousand dollars ($27,000) in the corporate stock authorization for the 
fund C. D. P.-64A, which sum is herein reauthorized for another purpose. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 
May 12, 1916. 	 JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

The City of New York, Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Municipal Build-

[...]

was approved by the board of _1ldIermen on March 7, 1916, to read as follows: 

Resolved, 'i hat, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to the amount 
of four hundred and eight thousand one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($408,125), 
to provide means for required improvements in connection with the Manhattan 
Terminal of the Manhattan Bridge, namely, the construction of retaining walls, stair-
ways and sidewalks between Layard Street, Bowery, Canal Street and Roadway, 
and the completion of the arch and colonnade;

[...]

and eight thousand one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($405,125), the proceeds 
whereot, to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 
-be and the same is further amended by adding after the words "of the arch and 
colonnade" the words "to the extent of three hundred and seventy-eight thousand one 
hundred and twenty-five dollars +. $378,125), and to provide means for the improve-
ment of the southerly portion of the Manhattan Plaza of the Manhattan Bridge, to 
the extent of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) ; provided, however, that no encum-
brances or expenditures shall be made against the proceeds of corporate stock herein